U a right-of-use asset measured at an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease
payments that was recognised as at 31 December 2018.

We also recognised related adjustments to deferred tax assets and liabilities.

We recognised an overall cumulative effect credit of US$40 against the opening balance of retained earnings on 1 January 2019 that may
be analysed as follows:

US$000

Right of use asset 66,390
Lease liability (67,631)
Net accrued lease payments 1,241

–
Income taxes 40
Increase in net assets 40

Financial effect of adopting IFRS 16

We summarise in the following tables the effect of adopting IFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of income for the three- and six-month
periods ended 28 June 2019 and on the consolidated balance sheet as at 28 June 2019.

Consolidated statement of income for the three- and six-month periods ended 28 June 2019

Three months ended 28 June 2019 Six months ended 28 June 2019

As reported
under IFRS 16

US$000

Adjustment for
effect of IFRS 16

US$000

Amounts under
IAS 17

US$000

As reported
under IFRS 16

US$000

Adjustment for
effect of IFRS 16

US$000

Amounts under
IAS 17

US$000

Revenue 481,968 – 481,968 776,854 – 776,854
Cost of sales (170,210) (31) (170,241) (319,618) (86) (319,704)
Gross profit 311,758 (31) 311,727 457,236 (86) 457,150
Operating expenses, net (123,732) (302) (124,034) (248,584) (807) (249,391)
Other operating income 28,936 139 29,075 33,651 139 33,790
Operating profit 216,962 (194) 216,768 242,303 (754) 241,549
Net finance income 1,076 721 1,797 2,035 1,503 3,538
Profit before income taxes 218,038 527 218,565 244,338 749 245,087
Income tax expense (47,934) (119) (48,053) (55,876) (112) (55,988)
Profit after income taxes 170,104 408 170,512 188,462 637 189,099
Net income 170,104 408 170,512 188,462 637 189,099
Earnings per share (US$)
Basic 2.33 – 2.33 2.56 0.01 2.57
Diluted 2.20 0.01 2.21 2.42 0.01 2.43

37
S

ectio
n 2

Interim
 financial statem

ents
Dialog Semiconductor Plc
Interim report – H1 2019

18. Adoption of IFRS 16 continued

Consolidated balance sheet as at 28 June 2019

As reported
under IFRS 16

US$000

Adjustment for
effect of IFRS 16

US$000

Amounts under
IAS 17

US$000

Assets
Other current assets 24,175 250 24,425
Total current assets 1,449,270 250 1,449,520
Property, plant and equipment – leased 56,623 (56,623) –
Deferred tax assets 7,114 (136) 6,978
Total non-current assets 822,798 (56,759) 766,039
Total assets 2,272,068 (56,509) 2,215,559
Liabilities and equity
Lease liabilities 11,931 (11,931) –
Total current liabilities 598,231 (11,931) 586,300
Lease liabilities 46,291 (46,291) –
Other non-current liabilities 107,828 1,202 109,030
Total non-current liabilities 268,078 (45,089) 222,989
Retained earnings 1,143,452 535 1,143,987
Other reserves (133,137) (24) (133,161)
Total equity 1,405,759 511 1,406,270
Total liabilities and equity 2,272,068 (56,509) 2,215,559

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
continued

38 Dialog Semiconductor Plc
Interim report – H1 2019

Use of non-IFRS measures
Our use of non-IFRS measures is explained on pages 156 to 161 of our 2018 Annual Report and Accounts.

Underlying measures of performance and free cash flow are non-IFRS measures because they exclude amounts that are included in, or
include amounts that are excluded from, the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with IFRS or are
calculated using financial measures that are not calculated in accordance with IFRS. We do not regard non-IFRS measures as a substitute